

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

CHARLIE B. HOBSON and,
MARY L. HOBSON, husband and wife,

Supreme Court No.: 151447
Court of Appeals No.: 316714
Wayne County CC No.: 12-008167-CK

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY, a
foreign corp., XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,
a foreign corp., and XL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NEW YORK, INC., a foreign corp.,

Defendants/Appellants,

-and-

WILSON INVESTMENT SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
WILSON INVESTMENT SERVICE , CRESCENT HOUSE APARTMENTS,
CRESCENT HOUSE APARTMENTS, LLC, W-4 FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, W-4 FAMILY, LLC AND JAMES P. WILSON,

Defendants/Appellees

Edmund O. Battersby (P35660)
Samuel Bernstein (P10745)
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees
31731 Northwestern Highway, #333
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 737-8400

BENDURE & THOMAS
Mark R. Bendure (P23490)
Appellate Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees
645 Griswold, Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-1525

Francis W. Higgins (P28111)
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees, Wilson
Investment, Crescent House Apartments,
Crescent House Apartments, LLC, W-4 Family
Limited Partnership, W-4 Family, LLC and James
Wilson
2799 Coolidge Hwy.
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 541-5575

SECRET WARDLE
Mark E. Morley (P17971)
Drew Broaddus (P64658)
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants, Indian
Harbor Ins. CO., XL Ins. America, Inc., and
XL Ins. Co of New York
2600 Troy Center Dr., P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(616) 272-7966

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

EXHIBITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT: 7

 I. THE INSURANCE POLICY AS A WHOLE, AND THE TOTAL POLLUTION EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT IN PARTICULAR, ARE AMBIGUOUS 7

 A. THE REALITIES OF INSURANCE CONTRACTS 8

 B. THE MEANING OF AMBIGUITY 14

 C. THE SOURCES OF AMBIGUITY 15

 1. Use Of A Word or Words With Vastly Different Meanings..... 15

 2. Use of Words Too Vague Or Subjective In Nature To Permit A Mutual Understanding..... 16

 3. Use Of Words With Multiple Definitions Differing In Degree 16

 4. Contradictory Policy Language..... 16

 5. Inherent Conflict / Impossibility 17

 6. Grammatical Imprecision By The Drafter 18

 D. THE INSURANCE POLICY AND THE TOTAL POLLUTION EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT ARE “AMBIGUOUS”, THEY CAN BE REASONABLY CONSTRUED IN DIFFERENT, OUTCOME

DETERMINATIVE WAYS, ONE PROVIDING
COVERAGE AND THE OTHER WITHHOLDING
COVERAGE..... 19

1. The Pollution Exclusion and Endorsement Are
Inconsistent, And The Endorsement Cannot Be
Applied Without Rendering The Exclusion In
The Body Of The Contract Nugatory.....21
2. The Contract is Ambiguous As To What
Portions (If Any) Are Replaced By The
Endorsement And Is Ambiguous As To The
Exception To The Exclusion.....22
3. The Contract Is Ambiguous By Practical
Impossibility Or Illusory Provisions24
4. Ambiguity As To The Meaning Of The
Words Used24

II. THERE WAS NO DEMONSTRATED
“DISCHARGE, DISPERSAL, SEEPAGE,
MIGRATION, RELEASE, OR ESCAPE OF A
POLLUTANT” THAT CAUSED PLAINTIFFS’
INJURIES24

A. BECAUSE THE INSURER REFUSED TO
DEFEND, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE AS TO
WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES WERE CAUSED
BY SMOKE, FIRE, OR BOTH.....25

B. THE PHRASE “DISCHARGE, DISPERSAL,
SEEPAGE, MIGRATION, RELEASE, OR ESCAPE”
OF POLLUTANTS” IS AMBIGUOUS.....26

C. PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT INJURED BY
“DISCHARGE, DISPERSAL, SEEPAGE,
MIGRATION, RELEASE, OR ESCAPE”.....27

RELIEF SOUGHT.....31

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ACIA v DeLaGarza</u> , 433 Mich 208; 444 NW2d 803 (1989)	11
<u>Alyas v Gillard</u> , 180 Mich App 154; 446 NW2d 610 (1989)	25
<u>American Bumper & Mfg Co v Hartford Fire Ins Co</u> , 452 Mich 440; 550 NW2d 475 (1996)	25
<u>American National Property v Wyatt</u> , 400 SW3d 417 (Mo App. 2013)	29
<u>American States Ins Co v Kiger</u> , 662 NE2d 945 (Ind, 1996)	20
<u>Anderson v Highland House Co</u> , 757 NE2d (Ohio, 2001)	26, 29
<u>Arco Industrial Corp v American Motorists Ins Co</u> , 448 Mich 395; 531 NW2d 168 (1995)	11
<u>Arrigo's Fleet Service, Inc v Aetna</u> , 54 Mich App 482; 221 NW2d 206 (1974)	11
<u>Associated Truck Lines v Baer</u> , 346 Mich 106; 77 NW2d 384 (1956)	22
<u>Atlantic Mutual Ins Co v McFadden</u> , 595 NE2d 762 (Mass, 1992)	26
<u>Auto-Owners v Churchman</u> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992)	11
<u>Builders Mutual Ins Co v Parallel Design</u> , 785 F Supp 2d 535 (ED Va, 2011)	20
<u>Burton v Travelers Ins Co</u> , 341 Mich 30; 67 NW2d 54 (1954)	22
<u>Connecticut Indemnity Co v Nestor</u> , 4 Mich App 578; 145 NW2d 399 (1966)	11

<u>Elliott v Causalty Association of America,</u> 254 Mich 282, 236 NW 782 (1931)	25
<u>Farm Bureau Mutual Ins Co v Nikkel,</u> 460 Mich 558; 596 NW2d 915 (1999)	7, 15
<u>Gainsco Ins Co v Amoco Production Co,</u> 53 P3d 1051 (Wy, 2002).....	20
<u>Guenther v City of Onalaska,</u> 588 NW2d 375 (Wis App, 1998).....	14
<u>Jones v Francis Drilling Fluids,</u> 642 F Supp 2d 643 (SD Tex, 2009).....	19, 20
<u>Kerr-McGee v Georgia Casualty & Surety Co,</u> 568 SE 2d 484 (Ga App 2002)	12, 26, 29
<u>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency,</u> 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003)	7, 22
<u>Knight Enterprises v Fairlane Car Wash,</u> 482 Mich 1006; 756 NW2d 88 (2008)	17, 22
<u>Laurel Woods Apts v Roumayah,</u> 274 Mich App 631; NW2d 217 (2007)	17
<u>Leon v Detroit Harvester Co,</u> 363 Mich 366; 109 NW2d 804 (1951)	7, 22
<u>Meridian Mutual Ins Co v Kellman,</u> 197 F3d 1178 (6th Cir., 1999)	26, 29
<u>Mistick, Inc. v Northwestern National Casualty Co,</u> 806 A2d 39 (Pa Super, 2002)	20, 28
<u>Murphy v Seed-Roberts Agency,</u> 79 Mich App 1; 261 NW2d 198 (1977)	22
<u>Nautilus Ins Co v Jabar,</u> 188 F3d 27 (1st Cir., 1999).....	12, 20, 26, 30
<u>Pipefitters Welfare Education Fund v Westchester Fire Ins Co,</u> 976 F2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 20

Raska v Farm Bureau,
 412 Mich 355; 314 NW2d 440 (1982) 7, 15

Roofers Joint Training v General Accident Ins Co,
 713 NYS 2d 615; 275 App Div 90 (2000)..... 20

S.N. Golden Estates v Continental Casualty Co,
 680 A2d 1114 (NJ Sup, 1996) 20

Scottsdale Indemnity Co v Village of Crestwood,
 673 F3d 715 (7th Cir., 2012) 19

Shelby Mutual Insurance Co v United States Fire Insurance Co,
 12 Mich App 145; 162 NW2d 676 (1968) 11

Smith v Reliance Ins Co,
 807 So 2d 1010 (La App, 2002) 26

Wells Fargo Bank v Cherryland Mall,
 295 Mich App 99; 812 NW2d 799 (2011) 17

West American Ins Co v Tufco Flooring East, Inc,
 409 SE2d 692 (NC App. 1990)..... 26

Wilkie v Auto Owners Ins Co,
 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003) 7, 11

Woodington v Shokooki,
 288 Mich App 352; 792 NW2d 63 (2010) 22

Statutes

Affordable Care Act..... 9

No-Fault Act..... 9
